
Lead Agency Metro Health & MPO

2008

TIP # 2004-037b

Route/Project Name Ozone Action Program

Termini or Intersection Regionwide

Project Description Education & Outreach program to Mitigate Ozone Impacts by Promoting Ridesharing

Length

$189,200 $189,200

Remarks This proj. has 2 parts,  2004-037a is funded at 80/20 split. 2004-037b is 
funded at 100% fed.  FY04 & 05 funds ($260,800) have been obligated by 
TDOT and are available to spend.

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $649,000

Conformity Status Exempt

IMPLEMENTATION CMAQ

Improvement Type Education & Outreach

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:19 PM Page 73 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency MPO

2008

TIP # 2008-0na2

Route/Project Name Project Contingency Overrun Bucket

Termini or Intersection Nashville U-STP

Project Description Project grouping to cover cost increases of projects in the current TIP

Length 0.0

$1,509,513 $1,207,611 $301,903

2009 $704,958 $563,966 $140,992

2010 $403,213 $322,570 $80,643

2011 $402,038 $321,038 $80,408

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $3,038,253

Conformity Status N/A

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

U-STP

U-STP

U-STP

U-STP

Improvement Type

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/26/2007 1:06:38 PM Page 74 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency MPO

2008

TIP # 2008-cmaq2

Route/Project Name Project Contingency Overrun Bucket

Termini or Intersection CMAQ Contingency Bucket

Project Description Project grouping to cover cost increases of projects in the current TIP

Length 0.0

$190,350 $152,280 $38,070

2009 $64,530 $51,624 $12,906

2010 $58,358 $46,686 $11,672

2011 $47,250 $37,800 $9,450

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $572,912

Conformity Status N/A

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

CMAQ

CMAQ

CMAQ

CMAQ

Improvement Type

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/26/2007 2:05:17 PM Page 75 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency MPO

2008

TIP # 2008-cmaq1

Route/Project Name Project Cost Overrun Bucket

Termini or Intersection CMAQ Overrun Bucket

Project Description Project grouping to cover over-runs on projects that were in a previous TIP

Length

$190,350 $152,280 $38,070

2009 $64,530 $51,624 $12,906

2010 $58,358 $46,686 $11,672

2011 $47,250 $37,800 $9,450

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $572,912

Conformity Status N/A

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

CMAQ

CMAQ

CMAQ

CMAQ

Improvement Type

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/26/2007 2:05:46 PM Page 76 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency MPO

2008

TIP # 2008-0na1

Route/Project Name Project Cost Overrun Bucket

Termini or Intersection Nashville U-STP

Project Description Project grouping to cover over-runs on projects that were in previous TIP

Length 0.0

$1,509,513 $1,207,611 $301,903

2009 $704,958 $563,966 $140,992

2010 $403,213 $322,570 $80,643

2011 $402,038 $321,630 $80,408

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $3,038,253

Conformity Status N/A

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

U-STP

U-STP

U-STP

U-STP

Improvement Type

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/26/2007 1:08:48 PM Page 77 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency RTA

2008

TIP # 2006-113

Route/Project Name Bus Seat Guarantee

Termini or Intersection Regional

Project Description Bus Seat Guarantee for providing new regional express bus services and expanding regional bus services       Service will be 
added to the SE corridor based on the study recommendations – this increases funds to implement this service.

Length

$200,000 $160,000 $40,000

2009 $300,000 $240,000 $60,000

2010 $350,000 $280,000 $70,000

2011 $400,000 $320,000 $80,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# 8002

Total Project Cost $1,250,000

Conformity Status Exempt

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

CMAQ

CMAQ

CMAQ

CMAQ

Improvement Type Transit Operating

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:21 PM Page 78 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency RTA

2008

TIP # 2006-303

Route/Project Name Downtown Bus Circulator

Termini or Intersection Riverfront station in Downtown Nashville and circulate throughout the downtown area

Project Description Downtown Bus Circulator to support the Music City Star East Corridor Commuter Rail and other administrative activities such as 
ticket sales, website support for on-line ticket sales, and customer service

Length

$111,375 $89,100 $11,137 $11,138

Remarks These funds will be flexed to FTA

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $111,375

Conformity Status Exempt

IMPLEMENTATION CMAQ

Improvement Type Transit Operating

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:21 PM Page 79 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency RTA

2008

TIP # 2004-049

Route/Project Name Extension of Bus Service

Termini or Intersection Downtown Nashville to Lebanon

Project Description Extension of service to Wilson County to include midday run from Downtown Riverfront station to Lebanon station with stops in 
between.

Length

$120,000 $96,000 $12,000 $12,000

Remarks These funds will be flexed to FTA.  
CMAQ funds subject to 3 year limitation.

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $120,000

Conformity Status Exempt

IMPLEMENTATION CMAQ

Improvement Type Transit Operating

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:22 PM Page 80 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency RTA

2008

TIP # 2002-010

Route/Project Name Job Access/Reverse Commute (JARC)

Termini or Intersection Regionwide

Project Description Provide transporation for program participants to travel to career centers, job fairs, employer sites throughout the region

Length 0.0

$763,820 $381,910 $190,955 $190,955

2009 $763,820 $381,910 $190,955 $190,955

2010 $763,820 $381,910 $190,955 $190,955

2011 $763,820 $381,910 $190,955 $190,955

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# 8029

Total Project Cost $3,055,280

Conformity Status Exempt

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

5316

5316

5316

5316

Improvement Type Transit Operating

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/26/2007 9:29:20 AM Page 81 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency RTA

2008

TIP # 2006-009

Route/Project Name Music City Star Commuter Rail

Termini or Intersection Downtown Nashville to the City of Lebanon

Project Description Preventative maintenance, capital improvments for the Music City Star Commuter Rail

Length 32.0

$2,500,000 $2,000,000 $250,000 $250,000

2009 $2,500,000 $2,000,000 $250,000 $250,000

2010 $2,500,000 $2,000,000 $250,000 $250,000

2011 $2,500,000 $2,000,000 $250,000 $250,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# 8028

Total Project Cost $10,000,000

Conformity Status Exempt

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

5307

5307

5307

5307

Improvement Type Transit Operating

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:23 PM Page 82 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency RTA

2008

TIP # 2006-017

Route/Project Name Ridesharing

Termini or Intersection Regional

Project Description Regional Ridesharing program provides support services such as commuter matching and brokering vans and riders for 
vanpools, carpools.

Length

$625,000 $625,000

2009 $650,000 $650,000

2010 $700,000 $700,000

2011 $700,000 $700,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# 8001

Total Project Cost $2,675,000

Conformity Status Exempt

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

CMAQ

CMAQ

CMAQ

CMAQ

Improvement Type Transit Operating

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:24 PM Page 83 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency RTA

2008

TIP # 021

Route/Project Name Ridesharing Program

Termini or Intersection Region wide 5 county area

Project Description Promote alternatives to the SOV, computer matching of riders, guaranteed ride home, assistance for work site based programs, 
van pools, bus service, marketing all SOV alternative to region.

Length

$1,025,000 $1,025,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# 8001

Total Project Cost $1,025,000

Conformity Status Exempt

IMPLEMENTATION CMAQ

Improvement Type Transit Operating

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:24 PM Page 84 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency RTA

2008

TIP # 2006-112

Route/Project Name Vanpool Seat Guarantee

Termini or Intersection Regional

Project Description Vanpool Seat Guarantee for providing new services and extensions

Length

$100,000 $100,000

2009 $100,000 $100,000

2010 $150,000 $150,000

2011 $150,000 $150,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# 8002

Total Project Cost $500,000

Conformity Status Exempt

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

CMAQ

CMAQ

CMAQ

CMAQ

Improvement Type Transit Operating

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:25 PM Page 85 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency RTA

2008

TIP # 2006-019

Route/Project Name Vanpool vehicle purchase

Termini or Intersection Regional

Project Description Purchase vans

Length

$100,000 $100,000

2009 $200,000 $200,000

2010 $200,000 $200,000

Remarks The funds above are to be flexed to FTA in the future.

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# 8003

Total Project Cost $500,000

Conformity Status Exempt

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

CMAQ

CMAQ

CMAQ

Improvement Type Transit Capital

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:26 PM Page 86 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-88-002

Route/Project Name Bridge Replacement

Termini or Intersection Urbanized Area

Project Description Bridge replacement, rehabilitation, and preservation projects in the urbanized areas to be determined during the annual bridge 
selection process

Length 0.0

$500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2009 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2010 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2011 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $2,000,000

Conformity Status Non-Exempt

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

BRR-L

BRR-L

BRR-L

BRR-L

Improvement Type Bridge

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:26 PM Page 87 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-88-011

Route/Project Name Bridge Replacement

Termini or Intersection Urbanized Area

Project Description Bridge replacement, rehabilitation, systematic repair & preservation projects in the Urbanized Area to be determined during 
annual bridge selection process (State)

Length

$4,000,000 $3,200,000 $800,000

2009 $5,000,000 $4,000,000 $1,000,000

2010 $5,000,000 $4,000,000 $1,000,000

2011 $5,000,000 $4,000,000 $1,000,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $19,000,000

Conformity Status Non-Exempt

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

BRR-S

BRR-S

BRR-S

BRR-S

Improvement Type Bridge

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:27 PM Page 88 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-014

Route/Project Name Interstate 3R improvements

Termini or Intersection

Project Description Interstate 3R improvements such as resurfacing, slide repair, guardrail, signing, signalization, marking & other preventive 
maintenance

Length

$1,000,000 $90,000 $10,000

2009 $50,000 $45,000 $5,000

2010 $50,000 $45,000 $5,000

2011 $50,000 $45,000 $5,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# O&M

Total Project Cost $250,000

Conformity Status Exempt

CONST

CONST

CONST

CONST

IM

IM

IM

IM

Improvement Type Interstate Impr.

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:27 PM Page 89 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-003

Route/Project Name Project Cost Overrun Bucket

Termini or Intersection BRR-L Overrun Bucket

Project Description Funds to cover overruns on project phases that were in previous STIPS (Local)

Length

$10,000 $8,000 $2,000

2009 $10,000 $8,000 $2,000

2010 $10,000 $8,000 $2,000

2011 $10,000 $8,000 $2,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $40,000

Conformity Status N/A

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

BRR-L

BRR-L

BRR-L

BRR-L

Improvement Type

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:28 PM Page 90 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-005

Route/Project Name Project Cost Overrun Bucket

Termini or Intersection State STP Overrun Bucket

Project Description Funds to cover overruns on project phases which were included in previous STIPS

Length

$500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2009 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2010 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2011 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $2,000,000

Conformity Status N/A

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

STP

STP

STP

STP

Improvement Type

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:28 PM Page 91 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-004

Route/Project Name Project Cost Overrun Bucket

Termini or Intersection BRR-S Overrun Bucket

Project Description Funds to cover overruns on project phases which were included in previous STIPS (State)

Length

$100,000 $80,000 $20,000

2009 $50,000 $40,000 $10,000

2010 $50,000 $40,000 $10,000

2011 $50,000 $40,000 $10,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $250,000

Conformity Status N/A

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

BRR-S

BRR-S

BRR-S

BRR-S

Improvement Type

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:29 PM Page 92 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-006

Route/Project Name Project Cost Overrun Bucket

Termini or Intersection State STP Overrun Bucket

Project Description Funds to cover projects contained in current STIP where cost overruns have resulted in an increased cost of less than 30%

Length

$500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2009 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2010 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2011 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $2,000,000

Conformity Status N/A

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

STP

STP

STP

STP

Improvement Type

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:29 PM Page 93 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-010

Route/Project Name Project Cost Overrun Bucket

Termini or Intersection IM Overrun Bucket

Project Description Funds to cover projects contained in the current STIP where cost overruns have resulted in an increased cost less than 30%

Length

$200,000 $180,000 $20,000

2009 $200,000 $180,000 $20,000

2010 $200,000 $180,000 $20,000

2011 $200,000 $180,000 $20,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $800,000

Conformity Status N/A

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

IM

IM

IM

IM

Improvement Type

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:29 PM Page 94 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-009

Route/Project Name Project Cost Overruns Bucket

Termini or Intersection IM Overrun Bucket

Project Description Funds to cover cost overruns on project phases which were included in previuos STIPS

Length

$200,000 $180,000 $20,000

2009 $200,000 $180,000 $20,000

2010 $200,000 $180,000 $20,000

2011 $200,000 $180,000 $20,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $800,000

Conformity Status N/A

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

IM

IM

IM

IM

Improvement Type

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:30 PM Page 95 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-007

Route/Project Name Project Cost Overruns Bucket

Termini or Intersection NHS Overrun Bucket

Project Description Funds to cover overruns on project phases which were included in previous STIPS

Length

$500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2009 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2010 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2011 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $2,000,000

Conformity Status N/A

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

NHS

NHS

NHS

NHS

Improvement Type

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:30 PM Page 96 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-008

Route/Project Name Project Cost Overruns Bucket

Termini or Intersection NHS Overrun Bucket

Project Description Funds to cover projects contained in the current STIP where cost overruns have resulted in an increased cost of less than 30%

Length

$500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2009 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2010 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2011 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $2,000,000

Conformity Status N/A

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

NHS

NHS

NHS

NHS

Improvement Type

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:31 PM Page 97 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-84-013

Route/Project Name Safety

Termini or Intersection

Project Description Safety (Highway hazard elimination: alignment, spot, intersection improvements, signalization, guardrail, lighting, marking.   RR 
crossings: install pads, bells, lights, pavement markings)

Length

$2,000,000 $1,800,000 $200,000

2009 $2,000,000 $1,800,000 $200,000

2010 $2,000,000 $1,800,000 $200,000

2011 $2,000,000 $1,800,000 $200,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $8,000,000

Conformity Status Exempt

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

HSIP

HSIP

HSIP

HSIP

Improvement Type Safety

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:31 PM Page 98 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-84-012

Route/Project Name Spot Safety Improvement Program

Termini or Intersection

Project Description Spot Safety Improvement such as signalization, intersection modification without signalization, sight distance modification, 
adding turn lanes, school flashing beacons, acquisition of land)

Length

$100,000 $80,000 $20,000

2009 $100,000 $80,000 $20,000

2010 $100,000 $80,000 $20,000

2011 $100,000 $80,000 $20,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $400,000

Conformity Status Exempt

CONST

CONST

CONST

CONST

STP

STP

STP

STP

Improvement Type Safety

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:32 PM Page 99 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-015

Route/Project Name State Route 3R Improvements

Termini or Intersection

Project Description State Route 3R Improvements (Resurfacing, slide repair, guardrail, signing, marking and other preventive maintenance)

Length

$50,000 $40,000 $10,000

2009 $50,000 $40,000 $10,000

2010 $50,000 $40,000 $10,000

2011 $50,000 $40,000 $10,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# O&M

Total Project Cost $200,000

Conformity Status Exempt

CONST

CONST

CONST

CONST

STP

STP

STP

STP

Improvement Type State Route Impr.

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:32 PM Page 100 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TMA Group

2008

TIP # 2006-122

Route/Project Name ITS, Safety & Traveler Information System

Termini or Intersection Regional

Project Description AVL/GPS units will be placed on vanpool vehicles to imrpove safety and security of the service as well as provide traveler 
information in the future.

Length 0.0

$138,000 $138,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# 8007

Total Project Cost $138,000

Conformity Status Exempt

IMPLEMENTATION U-STP

Improvement Type ITS

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:33 PM Page 101 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TMA Group

2010

TIP # 2008-85-036

Route/Project Name TDM Strategies

Termini or Intersection Nashville, Gallatin, Hendersonville, Lebanon, Smyrna and Murfreesboro

Project Description Implement TDM strategies on clustered worksites along I-65, I-24 & I-40 and arterials along these corridors

Length 0.0

$404,500 $404,500

2011 $429,200 $429,200

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# 8008

Total Project Cost $833,700

Conformity Status Exempt

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

U-STP

U-STP

Improvement Type Transit Operating

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:34 PM Page 102 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP



Lead Agency TMA Group

2008

TIP # 2006-016

Route/Project Name Transportation Demand Management

Termini or Intersection Regional

Project Description Promote and manage vanpool system

Length 0.0

$281,680 $281,680

2009 $290,130 $290,130

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# 8008

Total Project Cost $571,810

Conformity Status Exempt

IMPLEMENTATION

IMPLEMENTATION

U-STP

U-STP

Improvement Type Transit Operating

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

7/25/2007 5:33:34 PM Page 103 of 232 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP


